Allocating Portion of Railway Land for Street in the Borough of Mosgiel

# COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, upon the publication hereof in the Gazette, become a street, and that the said street shall be under the control of the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Mosgiel and shall be main-tained by the said Borough in like manner as other public streets are controlled and maintained by the said Borough.

#### SCHEDULE

#### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3.7 perches situated in Block II, East Taieri Survey District, being part Deeds Plan 158, Railway Land, being part Section 12; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 4549 (S.O. 13022) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 31st day of March 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/892; D.O. 18/300/12901)

Declaring Land Taken for a Local Work and Not Required for That Purpose to be Crown Land

# COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

#### SCHEDULE

#### CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre 3 roods 8 perches situated in Block X, Opawa Survey District, Canterbury R.D., being Reserve 3980. All the land in Proclamation No. 612, Canterbury Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 31st day of March 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 54/157; D.O. 38/3)

Land Set Apart as Provisional State Forest Declared to be Subject to the Land Act 1948

# COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to subsection (2) of section 19 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, acting on the joint recommendation of the Minister of Lands and of the Minister of Forests, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being portion of provisional State forest reserve set apart by Proclamations dated the 5th day of July 1920 and 25th day of January 1929, and published in *Gazettes*, 8 July 1920 and 31 January 1929, Volumes II and I, pages 2117 and 230, is required for settlement purposes; and in accordance with the provisions of the said Act such land shall, from and after the day of gazetting hereof, cease to be provisional State forest land and shall become Crown land available for sale, lease, reservation, or other disposition under the provisions of the Land Act 1948.

### SCHEDULE

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

PART Hoe-o-tainui South 3B and 3c, situated in Blocks IX and XIII, Waitoa Survey District: Area, 337 acres 2 roods 7 perches, more or less. As shown on the plan marked L. and S.  $10/92/81_{A}$  deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. Plan 41028) 41028.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 28th day of March 1962.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 10/92/81; D.O. 3/2153) R

Land Set Apart as Provisional State Forest Declared to be Subject to the Land Act 1948

#### COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to subsection (2) of section 19 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, acting on the joint recommendation of the Minister of Lands and of the Minister of Forests, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being provisional State forest reserve set apart by Proclamation dated the 9th day of September 1942, and published in *Gazette*, 17 September 1942, Volume III, page 2373, is required for settlement purposes; and in accordance with the provisions of the said Act such land shall, from and after the day of gazetting hereof, cease to be provisional State forest land and shall become Crown land available for sale, lease, reservation, or other disposition under the pro-visions of the Land Act 1948.

#### SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 31, Block IX, Ohinemuri Survey District: Area, 100 acres, more or less. (S.O. Plan 17053.)

- Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 28th day of March 1962.
- R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!
  - (L. and S. H.O. 22/1450/579; D.O. D.P. 810)

Directing the Revision of District Valuation Rolls

# COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 19th day of March 1962

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Valuation of Land Act 1951, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs that the district valuation rolls for the districts enumerated in the Schedule hereto shall be revised by the Valuer-General as at 31 March 1962.

# SCHEDULE

Mount Wellington Borough. Taupo Borough.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Postponing the Revision of District Valuation Rolls

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 26th day of March 1962

# Present: The Hon. J. R. Marshall presiding in Council

PURSUANT to the Valuation of Land Act 1951, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs that the revision of the district valuation roll for Bay of Islands County shall be postponed and that such revision shall thereupon be made not later than the 31st day of March 1964. T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Boundaries of County of Southland and City of Invercargill Altered

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 2nd day of April 1962

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Commission Act 1961, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

# ORDER

1. The area described in the Schedule hereto is hereby excluded from the County of Southland and included in the City of Invercargill. 2. The alteration of the boundaries of the said county and the said city hereinbefore made shall be deemed to have been effected under the Municipal Corporations Act 1954.